

14-2078

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION, AS RECEIVER
FOR COOPERATIVE BANK,**

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**RICHARD ALLEN RIPPY; JAMES D. HUNDLEY; FRANCES PETER
FENSEL, JR.; HORACE THOMPSON KING, III; FREDRICK WILLETTS, III;
DICKSON B. BRIDGER; PAUL G. BURTON; OTTIS RICHARD WRIGHT,
JR.; OTTO C. BUDDY BURRELL, JR.,**

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court For The Eastern District Of North
Carolina in Case No. 7:11-cv-00165-BO

UNSEALED REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT FDIC-RECEIVER

COLLEEN J. BOLES
Assistant General Counsel
KATHRYN R. NORCROSS
Senior Counsel
JAMES SCOTT WATSON
Counsel

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION
3501 Fairfax Drive, VS-D7008
Arlington, VA 22226-3500
(703) 562-2384
jamwatson@fdic.gov

Counsel for the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation

Date: March 3, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Business-Judgment Rule Does Not Insulate The D&Os From Liability For Ordinary Negligence	3
A. The Plain Language of N.C.G.S. § 55-8-30 Establishes Ordinary Care as the Standard and Exclusively Provides that Directors Meeting <i>That</i> Standard Shall Have No Liability	3
B. Under Established Principles of Statutory Construction, Conduct Not Meeting The Ordinary Standard of Care Does Not Escape Liability.....	5
C. North Carolina Common Law Prior To the Enactment Of the Statute Did <i>Not</i> Provide That the Business-Judgment Rule Eliminated Actions For Ordinary Negligence	9
D. North Carolina’s Common Law and the Statute Are Inconsistent With A Gross Negligence As The Minimum Standard of Liability	12
E. Adoption of Delaware’s Common-Law Business-Judgment Rule Impermissibly Departs From The Statute	16
II. Genuine Disputed Issues Of Material Fact Exist Whether The D&Os Were Negligent, Precluding Summary Judgment	20
III. Gross Negligence In North Carolina Does Not Require Intentional Conduct.....	27

IV. Disputed Issues of Fact Preclude Summary Judgment On Alternative
Grounds 32

V. The Policy Arguments Raised By *Amici* Should Be Reserved For the
North Carolina Legislature 37

CONCLUSION

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE RULE 28.1(e) or 32(a)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Adams v. Mills</i> , 312 N.C. 181, 322 S.E.2d 164 (N.C. 1984).....	35
<i>Alford v. Shaw</i> , 358 S.E.2d 323, <i>withdrawing</i> 349 S.E.2d 41 (N.C. 1986)	16
<i>Besselieu v. Brown</i> , 97 S.E. 743 (N.C. 1919).....	12
<i>Boseman v. Jarrell</i> , 704 S.E.2d 494 (N.C. 2010).....	4, 17, 38
<i>Brock Built, LLC v. Blake</i> , 686 S.E.2d 425 (Ga. App. 2009).....	14
<i>Casey v. Woodruff</i> , 49 N.Y.S.2d 625 (N.Y. Sup.Ct. 1944)	12, 13
<i>Cole v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 344 S.E.2d 130 (N.C. App. 1986).....	28, 29
<i>Cowan v. Brian Center Management Corp.</i> , 428 S.E.2d 263 (N.C. App. 1993).....	28
<i>Ehrenhaus v. Baker</i> , 717 S.E.2d 9 (N.C. App. 2011).....	17
<i>Embree Const. Group, Inc. v. Rafcor, Inc.</i> , 411 S.E.2d 916 (N.C. 1992).....	32
<i>FDIC v. Loudermilk</i> , 761 S.E.2d 332 (Ga. 2014).....	13

<i>FDIC v. Skow</i> , 741 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>FDIC v. Skow</i> , 763 S.E.2d 879 (Ga. 2014).....	13, 15
<i>FDIC v. Stahl</i> , 89 F.3d 1510 (11th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>FDIC v. Willetts</i> , 882 F. Supp.2d 859 (E.D.N.C. 2012).....	6, 30
<i>Flexible Products Co. v. Ervast</i> , 643 S.E.2d 560 (Ga. App. 2007).....	14
<i>Foster v. Hyman</i> , 148 S.E. 36 (N.C. 1929).....	28, 30
<i>Fussman v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 5836928 (M.D.N.C. November 21, 2011)	28, 30
<i>Gordon v. Pendleton</i> , 162 S.E. 546 (N.C. 1932).....	11
<i>Hairston v. Alexander Tank and Equipment Co.</i> , 311 S.E.2d 559 (N.C. 1984).....	36
<i>Hinson v. Dawson</i> , 92 S.E.2d 393 (N.C. 1956).....	31
<i>Hoye v. Meek</i> , 795 F.2d 893 (10th Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>In re Caremark Int’l Inc. Derivative Litigation</i> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del .Ch. 1996)	26
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litigation</i> , 825 A.2d 275 (Del. Ch. 2003)	25, 26, 33

<i>Jones v. City of Durham</i> , 622 S.E.2d 596 (N.C. 2005), <i>superseded and withdrawn on other grounds</i> , 638 S.E.2d 202 (N.C. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kingsley v. Brenda and Gene Lummus, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 727091 (W.D.N.C. March 6, 2012)	28, 30
<i>Liberty University, Inc. v. Lew</i> , 733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Meiselman v. Meiselman</i> , 307 S.E.2d 551 (N.C. 1983).....	15, 18
<i>Minnis v. Sharpe</i> , 162 S.E. 606 (N.C. 1932).....	11
<i>North Carolina Corp. Comm. v. Harnett County Trust Co.</i> , 134 S.E. 656 (N.C. 1926).....	11, 19
<i>Rhyne v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 594 S.E.2d 1 (N.C. 2004).....	38
<i>Riddle v. Artis</i> , 91 S.E.2d 894 (N.C. 1956)	36
<i>Severn Peanut Co., Inc. v. Industrial Fumigant Co.</i> , 2014 WL 1056991 (E.D.N.C. March 15, 2014)	37
<i>Solomon v. Bates</i> , 118 N.C. 311, 24 S.E. 478 (N.C. 1896).....	10
<i>State v. Camp</i> , 209 S.E.2d 754 (N.C. 1974).....	5
<i>State v. Coffey</i> , 444 S.E.2d 431 (N.C. 1994).....	7
<i>State v. Custard</i> , 2010 N.C.B.C. 6, 2010 WL 1035809 (N.C. Super. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>

State ex rel. Long v. ILA Corp.,
513 S.E.2d 812 (N.C. App. 1999)..... 15, 16, 19, 39

State v. White,
753 S.E.2d 698 (N.C. App. 2014)..... 8

Technik v. WinWholesale,
2012 WL 160068 (N.C. Super. Jan. 13, 2012)..... 17

Williams v. Williams,
261 S.E.2d 849 (N.C. 1980)..... 4

Yancey v. Lea,
550 S.E.2d 155 (N.C. 2001)..... 31, 31

STATUTES

D.C. Code § 29-306.31(a)(2) 7

D.C. Code § 29-306.42(d) 7

Ind. Code Ann. § 23-1-35-1(e)(2) 7

Ind. Code Ann. § 28-13-11-5(a)(2) 7

Me. Rev. Stat. Tit. § 13-C 7

Me. Rev. Stat. Tit. 13-C, § 832(1)(B) 7

Me. Rev. Stat. Tit. 13-C, § 843(3)..... 7

N.D. Cent. Code § 6-01-32 7

N.C.G.S. § 1D-5 30

N.C.G.S. § 18B-700..... 6

N.C.G.S. § 18B-700(j)(3) 29

N.C.G.S. § 55-2-02(b)(3) 32

N.C.G.S. § 55-8-30 *passim*

N.C.G.S. § 55-8-30(b)(1) 33

N.C.G.S. § 55-8-30(c) 34

N.C.G.S. § 55-8-42(b)(1) 33

N.C.G.S. § 55-8-42(c) 34

N.C.G.S. § 55A-8-60 6, 7

N.C.G.S. § 58-24-35 6

N.C.G.S. § 58-24-35(d)(4) 29

N.C.G.S. § 58-84-60 6

N.C.G.S. § 130A-471 6

N.C.G.S. § 131E-47.1 6

N.C.G.S. § 143B-708..... 6

N.C.G.S. § 166A-14 6

REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. § 323.5(b)(1)..... 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1994 Interagency Guidelines on Real Estate Appraisals and Evaluations,
 FDIC FIL-74-94, November 11, 1994..... 21

2003 Independent Appraisal and Evaluation Functions,
FDIC FIL-84-2003 21

Russell M. Robinson,
Robinson on North Carolina Corporation Law (7th ed. 2009)..... 34

22 Am.Jur.2d Damages § 340
“Reasonable Certainty” Rule (2d ed. 2015) 37
